CAUTION
� Install or remove modules from the shelf only when the power is off.
If you install a module in the shelf with the power on, the internal
circuitry may suffer damage and the product warranty will be void.
� Remove and install circuit boards only in a static-safe environment
(use antistatic wrist straps, smocks, footwear, etc.).
� Keep circuit boards in their antistatic bags when they are not in use.
� Do not ship or store circuit boards near strong electrostatic, electromag-

ALARM
PAGE 2 05725-0798 <90-00051>
ORDERING INFORMATION
NOTE: This section lists the different options available for this product. To order any of the avail-
able options, contact Dantel Inside Sales through our toll-free number, 1-800-432-6835.
OPTION NUMBER FEATURES
B18-05725-00 Wired only, no modules
B18-05725-01 64 discrete alarms, 16 control points,   terminal port for access, E2A output, analog voice-
frequency output, cross-connect block and four 25-foot cables
B18-05725-02 64 discrete alarms, 16 control points,   terminal port for access, E2A output, 64 KB digital
output, cross-connect block and four 25-foot cables
B18-05725-03 128 discrete alarms, 16 control points, terminal port for access, E2A output, analog voice-
frequency output, cross-connect block and four 25-foot cables
B18-05725-04 128 discrete alarms, 16 control points, terminal port for access, E2A output, 64 KB digital
output, cross-connect block and four 25-foot cables
B18-05725-05 64 discrete alarms, 16 control points, 7 serial TBOS ports,   terminal port for access, E2A
output, analog voice-frequency output, cross-connect block and four 25-foot cables
B18-05725-06 64 discrete alarms, 16 control points, 7 serial TBOS ports, terminal port for access, E2A output,
64 KB digital output, cross-connect block and four 25-foot cables
B18-05725-07 128 discrete alarms, 16 control points, 7 serial TBOS ports,   terminal port for access, E2A
output, analog voice-frequency output, cross-connect block and four 25-foot cables
B18-05725-08 128 discrete alarms, 16 control points, 7 serial TBOS ports,   terminal port for access, E2A
output, 64 KB digital output, cross-connect block and four 25-foot cables
05725-0798 <90-00051>  PAGE 3
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The 05725 Remote E2A shelf is a 12-position 460 Alarm and
Control System (ACS) shelf. This shelf collects discrete or
discrete and serial alarm data from central office communica-
tions equipment. The alarm data is processed, concentrated, and
converted to E2A protocol for transmission to the host computer
at the Alarm Center. For a functional schematic of this shelf,
refer to sheet 2 of 3 of the B18-05725-XX drawing that accompa-
nies this Application Manual.
Options -01, -03, -05, and -07 are used for central office installa-
tion. The output of this shelf is voice frequency (VF). The levels
can be adjusted to meet central office requirements.

♦ 46020-38 Installation and Operation Manual
♦ B18-05725-XX Block and Level Drawing
♦ DJ-05725 Ordering Guide
05725-0798 <90-00051>  PAGE 39
NOTES
PAGE 40
40 PAGES 05725-0798 <90-00051>
LIMITED WARRANTY
The Seller warrants that the standard hardware products sold will be free from defects in material and
workmanship and perform to the Seller�s applicable published specifications for a period of 18 months for
hardware, and 3 months for software, from the date of the original invoice. The liability of the Seller hereunder
shall be limited to replacing or repairing, at its option, any defective products which are returned F.O.B. to the
Seller�s plant, (or, at the Seller�s option, refunding the purchase price of such products). In no case are products
to be returned without first obtaining permission and a customer return authorization number from the Seller.
In no event shall the Seller be liable for any consequential or incidental damages.
Equipment or parts which have been subject to abuse, misuse, accident, alteration, neglect, unauthorized
repair or installation are not covered by warranty. The Seller shall make the final determination as to the
existence and cause of any alleged defect. No warranty is made with respect to custom equipment or products
produced to the Buyer�s specifications except as specifically stated in writing by the Seller in the contract for
such custom equipment.
This warranty is the only warranty made by the Seller with respect to the goods delivered hereunder, and may
be modified or amended only by a written instrument signed by a duly authorized officer of the Seller and
accepted by the Buyer.
Warranty and remedies on products not manufactured by the Seller are in accordance with warranty of the
respective manufacturer. THE SELLER MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER,
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED; AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PUR-
POSE WHICH EXCEEDS THE AFORESAID OBLIGATIONS IS HEREBY DISCLAIMED BY THE SELLER.
IN CASE OF DIFFICULTY
If you experience difficulty with this equipment, check the following, as appropriate:
1. Switch settings
2. Signal levels
3. Software configuration
4. Connections between Dantel’s equipment and your equipment.
If there is still a problem, substitute equipment that is known to be good. For additional assistance, call
Dantel�s Technical Field Service Department weekdays, 6 A.M. to 5 P.M. pacific time: